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shall approve or disapprove the plan. If the plan is disapproved, reasons for the 
disapproval must be provided. 

(f) After initial approval, each plan must be updated and submitted for approval 
a_t least every five E years. The plan must be revised as necessary so that it is not 
inconsistent with state law. 

(g) Rules that regulate plan content under subdivision g must reflect demographic, 
geographic, regional, @ solid waste system differences E exist among the counties. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 2003 

Signed by the governor April 17, 2003, 10:40 a.m. 

CHAPTER 14-——-S.F.No. 187 
An act relating to health; requiring informed consent of a female upon whom an abortion 

is performed; providing civil remedies; repealing an obsolete law; appropriating money; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 145.4134; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 145; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 145.413, subdivi- 
sion 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. SHORT TITLE. 
Sections 1 t_o E shall 13 known an_d_ may lg cited § tl'1_e “Woman’s Right t_o Know 
Sec. 2. [145.4241] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision APPLICABILITY. As used sections 145.4241 t_o 145.4249, th_e 

following terms have the meaning given them. 

Subd. 2. ABORTION. “Abortion” means the use or prescription of any 
instrument, medicine, drug, or any other substance ofiexfie toflintentionally tegniriatt. 
the pregnancy of a fema1e—kr1<):wn to be pregnant: with an_ intention other than to 
increase the probability of a live birtT, Epreserve the_1ifeor health of th§hi17d~aft'e_r 
live birthfé t_o remove EcE2?d_—feHs.— 

* — — _ _ — —_ :- 
Subd. ATTEMPT TO PERFORM AN ABORTION. “Attempt E3 perform an 

abortion” means E ap_t_, or an omission o_f a statutorily required it, that, underE 
circumstances as I112 actor believes them t_o I35 constitutes a substantial step a course 
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o_f conduct planned t_o culminate E performance o_f an abortion Minnesota 
violation o_f sections 145.4241 9 145.4249. 

Subd. 4. MEDICAL EMERGENCY. “Medical emergency” means any condition 
that, on the_basis of the physician’s good faith clinical judgment, so complicates the E51 Enicfiiafiregnant female as tohecessitate the immedfie abortion of IE‘ 
pregnancy to avertlief death or for whicha_delay will cre?e serious risk of substanfi 
and irreversible impfiirment E Enajor bddily funcfion. 1_ 

Subd. PHYSICIAN. “Physician” means a person licensed g a physician o_r 
osteopath under chapter 147. 

Subd. PROBABLE GESTATIONAL AGE OF THE UNBORN CHILD. 
“Probable gestational E o_f‘tl1_e unborn child” means what will, E judgment o_fE 
physician, with reasonable probability, E E gestational E o_f the unborn child at me 
time the abortion planned t_o 13 performed. 

Subd. STABLE INTERNET WEB SITE. “Stable Internet Web site” means :_1 

Web E that, t_o tlg extent reasonably practicable, safeguarded from having 
content altered other than by the commissioner of health. 

Subd. UNBORN CHILD. “Unborn child” means a member o_f the species Homo sapiens from fertilization until birth. 
Sec. 3. [145.4242] INFORMED CONSENT. 
No abortion shall be performed in this state except with the voluntary and 

£19 case o_fe_1 medical emergency, consent t_o Q abortion voluntary ail informed only 
if: 

(_1) th_e female to_ld E following, Q telephone o_r person, Q the physician who t_o perform the abortion or by _a referring physician, a_t least E hours before the 
abortion: 

(i) the particular medical risks associated with the particular abortion procedure to 
be employed including, when medically accurate, the risks o_f infection, hemorrhage, 
breast cancer, danger t_o subsequent pregnancies, Ed infertility; 

(ii) the probable gestational age of the unborn child at the time the abortion is to 
E performed; and 

t_hE medical risks associated with carrying her child t_o term. 

The information required by this clause may be provided by telephone without 
condlfing a physical examinatiai Etests of tl%1ti_ent, in which_case the information 
required to be provided may be basaiWf2EtEupplied tdthe phys?an—by the female 
and whateva other re1e—\?1tTh-1fflatiohTsTeasonably3vEable to the_ph—}§ician. It 

ES’ not be provided by a tape recording, but must be provided du_ring‘ a consultation 
mzlfiifie physicianfiifabfito ask questfis of thaemale and the female is able to 
ask questfis of the pliysE1._If—a physical exaniination, tesT,c)T-t:he availfiflig Ff 
other inforInati—onT_o the physician_subsequent1y indicate, t_h_e medical judgment ET 
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the physician, a revision of the information previously supplied t_o th_e patient, grit 
r—e\-/ised information may Eac—ommunicated to the patient at E ti_n§ p_rig to th_e 
performance of the a_bor_ti§i. Nothing in thi_s_se;t_ion 1_r121_y E construed t_o preclude 
provision of reqifed information a Enguage understood by the patient through a 
translator; 

Q th_e female informed, by telephone g person, by E physician 1V_1_1_0_ t_o 

perform me abortion, by a referring physician, _o_r by E agent o_f either physician a_t 
least 24 hours before the abortion: 

(i_) ga_t medical assistance benefits m:21y E available for prenatal care, childbirth, 
and neonatal care; 

@ E th_e father liable t_o assist th_e support pf l_1e_r child, even instances 
when the father has offered to pay for the abortion; and 

(iii) that she has the right to review the printed materials described in section 
145.42TlI’:,—di_atfis§n&e_ria1s are—availab1e (F a state-sponsored Web site, and_what the 
Web site zfidress is. E physician or the_physician’s agent slEcT11l3W1fc$E 
?1'1e1le—tl1at the mafirials have been pflrofided by the state of Minnesota and that they 
describegth-efiiborn child, zfiies flat ofEr Wefiifives to abortionjancmnfi 
informationg fetal pain. If the female choosfio view the mzfirials othenthan on the 
Web site, they E1 eithe? bggiven to her at least 24_—l§)urs before the 2Erti—o_n_of 
medtd her_atE2Tst 72-h-our.Tb—e.f_ore Ee—:EoEioF)y mail, res?cted delivery 
to addre—ss‘e—e_, WEE —n—1eans the postaremployee_can only deliver the mail to the 
Eldressee. 

__ _' —_ — j _ — 
The information required by this clause may be provided by a tape recording if 

provision made t_o record g otherwise register specifically whether the female does 
or does not choose t_o have th_e printed materials given or mailed t_o her; 

(3) the female certifies in writing, prior to the abortion, that the information 
descrfiedji clauses (1) and_(2) has been furfislgi to her and:tl1zE_she has been 
informed 3 her opporfurm Ere;/_ie\~v—~tlie informationnre-fe_rr?d—to' in—(:1§1se72i 
subclause 

_ — T T — 
£42 prior _t2 the performance of thi abortion, the physician who 9 perform tire 

abortion or the physician’s agent obtains a copy of g1_e_ written certification prescribed 
by clause (3) and retains it on file with the female’s medical record for at least three 
years following the date of receipt. 

Sec. 4. [145.4243] PRINTED INFORMATION. 
(a) Within 90 days after the effective date of sections 145.4241 to 145.4249, the 

commissioner o_f health shall cause to be published, in English and in each language % th_e primary language o_f tu/_o percgnt g more of-the state’§popi1_1aW1, and shall 
cause to be available on the state Web site provided § under section 145.4514 the 
f_oWwEg—1_3rinted mateHal—s—in_s_ucli_a_way—as to ensurethat the information is easTy 
comprehensible: 

_ _ —‘ —_ T : — — 
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(1) geographically indexed materials designed to inform the female of public and 
privagagencies and services available to assist a~female through pregnancy, UIE 
childbirth, and wlfi the child is dependent, including adoption agencies, which shall 
include a co-n_1prehensi—ve list of the agencies available, a description of the services 
they offer, and a descriptiofifdieEanner, including telephone numbers,—inVhich they 
might be cofiacted or, at the_o?ion of the commissioner of health, prinhed materm 
inc1udin_g a tol1—free:—§4:ho—mrs-a-daylele-fiione number thfi may be called to obtain, 
orally or by a tape recorded message tailored to a zip co$erEe<l_l3y the cal_ler, such 
a—.list“@—de—s-cfiption o_f agencies E localig o_f@e—caller id o_f—£e_§ervicesE 
offer; 

(2) materials designed to inform the female of the probable anatomical and 
physi<)—l(>gical characteristics E the unbcfi child at W/omeek gestational incremedfi 
from the time when a femalecaffbe known to be pregnant to full term, including any 
He;Iant_ifimation_on the pfiilfiity of theunborn child’? survival and picturefi 
drawings representinglgdevelopmenfiwffinborn children at twmwfi gestationfi 
increments, provided thatany such pictures or drawings must_contain the dimensions 
of the fetus and must Erefistitjnd appropfiate for the stage of pregnancy depicted. 
fheniaterialssliall befiajective, nmudgmental, aficgigned to_convey only accurate 
-scientific about the unborn child at-the varioufgestationmges. The 
material shall also contain obfitive inforInatiorTda:ribing the methods of aborfi 
proceduresTE)m~nTonly employed, the medical risks commonl}7associated—with each 
procedure, the possible detrimentafiychologicfifects of abortion, and th—eHnTedi-cal 

commlmly associated carrying a child t_o term;_and 
—— 

Q) materials with t_h_e_ following information concerning Q unborn child 9_1_° gg 
weeks gestational % _zm_(1 a_t ti weeks gestational increments thereafter such a way 
as t_o ensure in E information easily comprehensible: 

Q Q development o_f E13 nervous system of the unborn child; 
@ fetal responsiveness t_o adverse stimuli ar_1c_l other indications p_f capacity t_o 

experience organic pain; fmd 
(iii) the impact on fetal organic pain of each of the methods of abortion procedures 

commonly employed at stage o_f pregnancy. 

The material under clause shall be objective, nonjudgmental, El designed tp 
convey only accurate scientific information. 

(_b) E materials referred to in this section must be printed in a typeface large 
enough to be clearly legible. Thefialmte provided for—under secti—on_ 145.4244 shall 
be maintai-ned at a minimuxfiefitfi of 70 DPT (dots per inch). All picufi 
fipearmg E th_e"vj sij E E 3 minimufif of—éOmO()1Wel?/&_lfiarsE1 the Web 
site shall be a minimum of 11-point font. _All information and pictures shall be 
accessible with E industry standard browser, requiring rip additional plug-ins. The 
materials required under section must E available at E cost from E commis- 
sioner of health upon request and in appropriate number to any person, facility, or 
hospital. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strlkeeut:

Copyright © 2003 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2003 Ch. 14, Art. 1 

Sec. 5. [145.4244] INTERNET WEB SITE. 
The commissioner of health shall develop and maintain a stable Internet Web site 

to prcmle the informatioh descril?:lunder sectifir 145.4243? No informatiorfifii 
Irlg who uscfihe Web site shall be collected or maintained. Thegmmissioner of health 
sl-1'all'rF<)mr—tlIe-Wbqie g a_— weekly basis t_o prevent E? correct tamperifg. 

Sec. 6. [145.4245] PROCEDURE IN CASE OF MEDICAL EMERGENCY. 
When a medical emergency compels the performance of an abortion, the 

physician shall inform the female, prior to tlgabortion if posfioler of the rnedic—211 
indicationsfii-pporting the_physician’s judgr-ne_nT that an abortion is necessgy to avert 
her death or that a 24-hour delay will create seriouTri§< of substaftial and irrex/flersible 
iTp%ar1_t9:f-Ea: Inajor bodily function. 

Sec. 7. [145.4246] REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. 
Subdivision REPORTING FORM. Within _9_Q days after th_e effective dag 9_f 

sections 145.4241 t_o 145.4249, th_e commissioner of health shall prepare a reporting 
form for physicians containing t_1 reprint o_f sections 145.4241 t_o 145.4249 an_d_ listing: 

(1) the number of females to whom the physician provided the information 
descrifiedjr section 145.4242, clause (1); of~that number, the numb_e? provided by 
telephone and the number provided irI—13e1§o1i;—and of eaclfif those numbers, the 
number prcWiecTn the capacity o_f a r_eferring p113/Tcia11_z\._r1_:dtl_1_<_=. ffufiaer providedfi 
the capacity 52’ a pI137sT<:ian who to perform Q abortion; 

(2_) the number of females to whom the physician or an agent of the physician 
providedtlTe information describgl in sectiJ145.4242, clan?-I (2); oft_l1:at—number, the 
number padded by telephone and-The number provided in pa;-s_or1_;Iof—each of thcg 
numbers, the numl§r provided imgcgapacity of a referrinEphysicianjnfiehumber 
provided infhe capacity of a plEsEIan who is—tf)perform the abortion;_2md__of each of 
those numT)eIr_s_, the numbeir provided byfire physician andTlTe number pnrmridecm5 
3&1_t9_fth_ePhr7si"cian; 

I"_ “T -- 
(3) the number of females who availed themselves of the opportunity to obtain a 

copy? th—e printed ih~formationEcribed in section 1457K» other than on the Web 
gig and TIE number who did not; and of each of those numbers, theh1Er1ber_vW1o,T 
the ITS-thofthe reportififi-;Tl1_ysi-ci_aEi11_t”cfi_atio—n and belief, went_on to obtain th_e 

aH)1E§1;§r1_? 
—_ T‘ _ — 

(4) the number of abortions performed by the physician in which information 
othert—vise~r_equired to_I3e provided at least 24—hoI1E before the_abortion was not so 
provided because adiflmhiediate abor_tion_w_21shecessary to aveffthe female’Eafi1~arE 
the number of abations in which such _in—fc>1'mation was not so—r)1'ovided becaugi-1 
delay wou1d—c_reate seriougrisk of sI1_bstantia1 and irrev§siTe Epairment of a majof 
bodily function. 

—— I‘ — _ I 

Subd. DISTRIBUTION OF FORMS. Ere commissioner o_f health shall 
ensure E copies of the reporting forms described subdivision _1_ a_1re provided: 
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Q b_y December _1_, 2003, an_d_ b_y December 1 o_f each subsequent year thereafter 
to a_ll physicians licensed t_o practice state; El 

(_2_) t_o each physician who subsequently becomes newly licensed t_o practice 
state, it _tl§ same time § oflicial notification to tfl physician tilt E physician so 
licensed. 

Subd. 3. REPORTING REQUIREMENT. By April 1, 2005, and by April 1 of 
each subsequent year thereafter, each physician__v¢lTpr_<)\Tiled,o—rWl1(_)—sT=,_z1,gefi 

fiided, infomafiTn to one or m(Ee—fema1es in acfidmce with section 145.4242 
during the previous calegldfyéfr shall submit to_the commissiome}-of health a copy of 
the fan? described in subdixfim 1 with theTeq_uested data entered accurately at? 
Edmfielely. 

_ _ _ _ "— — 
Subd. ADDITIONAL REPORTING. Nothing section shall be 

construed to preclude tie voluntary E required submission pf other reports E forms 
regarding abortions. 

Subd. 5. FAILURE TO REPORT AS REQUIRED. Reports that are n_ot 
submT=,d_b}7the end of a grace period of 30 days following the due (Etc shall be 
subject to 2-1-Ia€1’ee—of§5f)0—f(Ft:ach addEo?l;1l_3O—-clay period CEJCEEJITJ afiday 
period tlE5/_a—l:e—o\Edue.—Ely p—hy?i—an required to report according to this sgction who 
has nofslfirr-Eted a repo-rfir has submitted only" an incomplete reporfiore thanfl 
3/e'arTo11owing thefldue date,._ma—3I, in an actiormohght by the commissi<He_r_ 012171, 
Edirected by flour? c?fEnfieHt firisdiction to submit? complete report_within a 
Eriod stated__b_y court crder or 13 subject to sanctions Q civil contempt. T 

Subd. 6. PUBLIC STATISTICS. By July 1, 2005, and by July 1 of each 
subse~q'uft year thereafter, the commissifilehof l_1ealtl1—§1aTiss11_-e fiublicrrfi 
providing stfstics for the previous calendar year compil?from alI of the reports 
covering that year sulTn1l~'tTed according to thisgection for each of ti}: it_en?listed in 
suhdivlsicF1.‘%h report shall also pfivfie the statfifcsfi Jlfexfi enact; 
years, adjustai mfiflect anymitiollal informatgn from later; corrected reports. The 
commissioner onfhealth sfil take care to ensure that none_of fie information includa 
in the public reports c<)—md EeE§eTh1y‘ lead toTe identE<Eon of any individual 
providing or provided information accorcfi E se—c:tion 145.4242. ‘T “F 

Subd. 7. CONSOLIDATION. The commissioner of health may consolidate the 
form$re—ports described in this section with other_forms or_Tports to EICIIICTC 

adminis—trative convenience a‘ fi—scal saving to reduce the_-burden of—reporting 
requirements. 

_ _ — __ _ 
Sec. 8. [145.4247] REMEDIES. 
Subdivision 1. CIVIL REMEDIES. Any person upon whom an abortion has 

been performed wfihout complying with se%s 145.4241 to 145.424_9_may maintafi 
action against the person who Fptgformed the abortiolT in knowingTr reckless 
Violation of sectloEl45.4241T 145.4249 fo?"actual and punitive daufiges. Any 
person upoh whom an abortion h_as been attempted withficomplying with sectiofi 
l45.424fio 145.4245 E mailfiiirrin-_— action against th_e person Lmafimpted t_o 
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perform the abortion in knowing or reckless violation of sections 145.4241 to 145.4249 
for actual-and punitfie damage; No civil liabilityTnay be assessed foffailure to 
comply with section 145.4242, clause (2), item (iii), or that portion of section 
145.4242,Tl21use (2), requiring written ce1Eca1tTn tfihcfienfile has beerfinforrned 
of her opportunityWreview the information referred—t5_irT'sTection Mflfiflause (2), 
iEn—1‘Ziii), unless thecommisgoner of health has made_tlE printed materials or WebE 
aEe§vailableEtl1_e time the physician orbt-h—e physicifarfs agent is requiredtombrdi 
the female of he1‘7ightE>-review 

“W _ - 
Subd. 2. SUIT T0 COMPEL STATISTICAL REPORT. If the commissioner of 

hea1thfa1Tls_tb issue the public report required under section 14542-46, subdivision 3: 
or failsTan_y way tc)—enforce this act, any group of ten or more citizens of this staE 
mafia? {Hi-nm:ti_on in a cou_r.t-<E—co_n$eWjL1r_iscTtiE1—agaTnst the comrm_'s.siE ofiefi requiring that; completereport be issued within a periofitated by court 
Eden Failure to abide —by such an injunc_tion shall subject the commissioner to 

for ci_Vfl%anEt.-_ 
— I: — _ 

Subd. 3. ATTORNEY FEES. If judgment is rendered in favor of the plaintiff in 
any a_5t—iEdescribed in this section, t_lr_1e court shafi also rendeTjudgmentEr reasonable 
a_ttorney fees in favor_of_tIIe plaintifiainst If judgmentis—rendered in 
favor of fiieficlefendanfiafi the court finds t@ the plaintiffs suit was frivolous an_d 
@h_tifiad faith, the7:ou?t—slia.ll_als6Tend<=;j@ment for re'as_orI2It-ile attorney Ea 
i_n favor§1’Edtef—er1d-a?1t~§11st:tlrc§_1iaintii‘f. 

*' — 
Subd. 4. PROTECTION OF PRIVACY IN COURT PROCEEDINGS. In 

everyTvil action brought under sections 145.4241 to 145.4249, the court shall rug 
whethefie anonymity of any female upon whom an_abortion hasfien perfEn_eE 
attemptedshall be prese—r-vefirom publiTsc1osureTf she does HE her consent5 
such disc1c@3.—The court, upon motion or sua spo1Ttc?s‘haI1_1nKe$hTruling and, 
TIBEII determiningfiiat her anonymity sha1ld—be preserve}-,' shall 1&3]? orders to_tE 
Wes, witnesses, %cEnsel and shall directlhe sealing of Eecord and exclusicm 
of individuals fromEurtroo1ns_o-r_lit§1fi_ng roon—1_s- to the exgnfiecessaryfi safeguard 
her identity fro? public disclosure. Each order—fnEt be accompanied—by specific 
written findinfitplaining why the anonymity of the femfie should be presaved from 
public disclosure, why themefis essential to—th—at end, how the Frder is narrowly 
tailored to serve thatIrIte:r—est,zT why no reasfiable-, less'r<fiHcEx7e-aTte_r‘native exists. 
In the ab‘sen;e_o_fTx/ritten cofienTc_>f t_he female upcTn_ whom an abortion has been 
—p_erEmed or att_empted, anyone, othefihan a public official, W10 brings 513% 
under subdivision _1_, shgl $3 sg under a ps§1do_nym. section'ma_y not be c—dnstrued 
t_o conceal the identity o_f _t_l_1E plaintifl‘ Q o_f witnesses from fire defendant. 

Sec. 9. [145.4248] SEVERABILITY. 
I_f any 9_ne or more provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word 91’ sections 145.4241 t_o 145.4249 E 912 application thereof t_o E person or 

circumstance found to be unconstitutional, the same is hereby declared t_o be 
severable Ed th_e balance SE sections 145.4241—t_o 145.4249 shall remain effective 
notwithstanding such unconstitutionality. The legislature hereby declares E would 
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have passed sections 145.4241 t_o 145.4249, gig each provision, section, subsection, 
sentence, clause, phrase, pr word thereof, irrespective g the E1_c_t E any pg 2' more 
provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, o_r word be declared uncon- 
stitutional. 

Sec. 10. [145.4249] SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION. 
_'1“l1_e Minnesota supreme court gs original jurisdiction over an action challenging 

th_e constitutionality o_f sections 145.4241 t_o 145.4249 gal shall expedite t_l§ resolution 
pf th_e action. 

Sec. 11. APPROPRIATION. 
$274,000 fiscal E 2004 Ed $214,000 fiscal E 2005 are appropriated 

from th_e general fund to E commissioner pf health Q th_e purposes o_f actE 
base Q program fiscal E 2006 £151 thereafter $207,000. 

ARTICLE 2 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 145.4134, is amended to read: 

145.4134 COMMISSIONER’S PUBLIC REPORT. 
(a) By July 1 of each year, except for 1998 and 1999 information, the 

commissioner shall issue a public report providing statistics for the previous calendar 
year compiled from the data submitted under sections 145.4131 to 145.4133 and 
sections 145.4241 to 145.4249. For 1998 and 1999 information, the report shallfi 
issued October 1, 20-00. Each report shall provide the statistics for all previous calendar 
years, adjusted to reflect any additional information from late or corrected reports. The 
commissioner shall ensure that none of the information included in the public reports 
can reasonably lead to identification of an individual having performed or having had 
an abortion. All data included on the forms under sections 145 .4131 to 145.4133 and 
sections 145.4241 to 145.4249 must be included in the public report, except that-HE 
commissioner sha1l—maintain as confidential, data which alone or in combination may 
constitute information from which an individual having performed or having had an 
abortion may be identified using epidemiologic principles. The commissioner shall 
submit the report to the senate health and family security committee and the house 
health and human services committee. 

(b) The commissioner may, by rules adopted under chapter 14, alter the 
submission dates established under sections 145.4131 to 145.4133 for administrative 
convenience, fiscal savings, or other valid reason, provided that physicians or facilities 
and the commissioner of human services submit the required information once each 
year and the commissioner issues a report once each year. 

Sec. 2. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 145.413, subdivision 1, repealed. Notwith- 

standing Minnesota Statutes, section 14.05, repeal o_f section 145.413, subdivision _1_, 
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does n_ot repeal rules adopted under tIi_a1t subdivision. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 2003 

Signed by the governor April 14, 2003, 4:45 p.m. 

CHAPTER 15—S.F.N0. 790 
An act relating to human services; recodifjiing and reorganizing the background study 

provisions in the Human Services Licensing Act; making conforming changes; amending 
Minnesota Statutes. 2002, sections 245A.04, subdivisions 1, 3, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f; 245A.041; 
proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 245C. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

BACKGROUND STUDIES 

Section 1. [245C.01] TITLE. 
This chapter E E cited as t_l_1_e 

“Department _o_f Human Services Background 
§t_ud_ie§ é<.=£-’.’ 

Sec. 2. [245C.02] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE. The definitions section apply t_o chapter. 

Subd. 2. ACCESS TO PERSONS SERVED BY A PROGRAM. “Access to 
persons served by a program” means physical access to persons receiving services 5} 
the persons’ per§)r—1aI property without continuous, dEect supervision, as defined E 
madivision §_. 

“ — 
Subd. 3. ANNUAL OR ANNUALLY. “Annual” or “annually” has the meaning 

given sec—tion 245A.02, subdivision 
_ %- 

Subd. 4. APPLICANT. “Applicant” has the meaning given in section 245A.02, 
subdivision? 

—_ _— - 
Subd. 5. BACKGROUND STUDY. “Background study” means the review of 

recorfianducted by the commissioner to determine whether a subject isdisqualificg 
from direct contactwifipersons served IS; a program and, where specifiallly provided 
in statutes, whether—a_s—ubject is disqualified from havin—g_access to persons served by 
a_program. 

I T — _ 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:

Copyright © 2003 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


